

23-665

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANGEL TUDOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

WHITEHALL CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ON THE ISSUE ADDRESSED HEREIN

KARLA GILBRIDE

General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN

Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO

Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON

Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT

OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Office of General Counsel

131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20507

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON

ALISA C. PHILO

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 616-2424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Procedural Background	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
A PLAINTIFF’S ABILITY TO PERFORM THE ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS OF THEIR JOB WITH DISABILITY-RELATED PAIN AND SUFFERING IS NOT FATAL TO THEIR FAILURE- TO-ACCOMMODATE CLAIM.....	10
A. An employer’s obligation under Title I to provide reasonable accommodations extends to those unrelated to the performance of essential job functions.....	11
B. At issue in this case is an employer’s obligation to provide reasonable accommodations to enable a qualified individual to perform their essential job functions with less disability- related pain and suffering.....	15
1. Title I requires employers to provide reasonable accommodations that enable a qualified individual with a disability to perform the essential functions of their job with less disability-related pain or suffering.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. The district court erred by failing to consider the extent to which Tudor needed an accommodation to minimize disability-related pain and suffering in the performance of her essential job functions.	21
3. An employer’s obligation to provide reasonable accommodations to minimize disability-related pain and suffering in the workplace is not boundless.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. National Grid, PLC</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8, 13
<i>Beasley v. O’Reilly Auto Parts</i> , 69 F.4th 744 (11th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Bell v. O’Reilly Auto Enters., LLC</i> , 972 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8, 18
<i>Burnett v. Ocean Props., Ltd.</i> , 987 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 75 F.4th 729 (7th Cir. 2023).....	18-21
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Board of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 979 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	12
<i>Feist v. Louisiana, Dep’t of Just., Off. of the Att’y Gen.</i> , 730 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8, 13, 21
<i>Gleed v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 613 F. App’x 535 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18-19
<i>Harvin v. Manhattan & Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth.</i> , No. 14-cv-5125, 2018 WL 1603872 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....	8, 13
<i>Hill v. Associates for Renewal in Educ., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 232, 239 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Hopman v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 68 F.4th 394 (8th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2024 WL 674724 (Feb. 20, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyons v. Legal Aid Soc’y</i> , 68 F.3d 1512 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14, 20
<i>McBride v. BIC Cons. Prods. Mfg. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Noll v. International Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12, 23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	2
<i>Scalera v. Electrograph Sys., Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	13-14
<i>Stokes v. Nielsen</i> , 751 F. App'x 451 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	13
<i>Thill v. Olmstead Cnty.</i> , No. 08-cv-4612, 2010 WL 3385234 (D. Minn. Aug. 24, 2010)	17
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	23

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	4
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 12102(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. 12111(8) (Title I)	3, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. 12111(9) (Title I)	3
42 U.S.C. 12111(10) (Title I)	23
42 U.S.C. 12112(a) (Title I)	2, 11, 16, 22
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A) (Title I).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12116 (Title I).....	1
42 U.S.C. 12117(a) (Title I)	1
42 U.S.C. 12201(h).....	22

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(1).....	3-4, 12
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(1)(ii).....	16
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(1)(iii).....	19
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(4).....	22

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App.....	23
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, No. 915.002, 2002 WL 31994335 (Oct. 17, 2002)	4
Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/enable (last visited Mar. 21, 2024).....	17
